

THE ROSEN LAW FIRM, P.A.

Phillip Kim, Esq.
Laurence M. Rosen, Esq.
Jonathan Stern, Esq.
275 Madison Avenue, 34th Floor
New York, New York 10016
Telephone: (212) 686-1060
Fax: (212) 202-3827
Email: lrosen@rosenlegal.com
Email: pkim@rosenlegal.com
Email: jstern@rosenlegal.com

Counsel for Lead Plaintiff and the Class

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

GARY ZAGAMI, Individually and on Behalf
of all Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

CELLCEUTIX CORPORATION, LEO
EHRlich, AND KRISHNA MENON,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:15-cv-7194 (KPF)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO DISMISS**

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. FACTS 2

 A. Background 2

 B. Wrongful Conduct..... 4

 1. Menon Lied About his Education..... 4

 2. Defendants Exaggerate the Antibiotic Properties of their Drug Brilacidin..... 5

 3. Defendants Overhype the Prospects of Kevitrin 6

 4. Defendants hid the Massive Risks created by Purchasing the rights to Brilacidin 6

 C. The Truth is Revealed 8

III. ARGUMENT 10

 A. Legal Standard..... 10

 B. Defendants’ “Jurisdictional” Arguments are Baseless and Not Jurisdictional 11

 1. Venue is Proper in this District..... 11

 2. There is No Requirement that the PSLRA Early Notice be Republished 13

 C. The Complaint Identifies Material False Statements 14

 1. The Complaint Alleges the Falsity of the Claim that Menon attended Harvard 14

 2. The Complaint Alleges the Falsity of the Claim that Brilacidin was Effective Against Gram Negative Bacteria..... 17

 3. The Complaint Alleges the Falsity of the Claim that Brilacidin’s Antibiotic Properties Were Effective in Treating Oral Mucositis..... 18

 4. The Complaint Alleges the Falsity of the Claim that Kevetrin’s Activation of P21 was Clinically Meaningful 20

 5. The Complaint Alleges the That Defendants Misrepresented the Clinical Outcome of a Patient in a Clinical Trial 21

 6. The Complaint Properly Alleges that Defendants Failed to Disclose Material Risks Posed by the Purchase of Rights to Brilacidin..... 22

 D. The Complaint Demonstrates Scienter..... 23

 E. The Complaint Establishes Loss Causation 27

 F. The Complaint States A Control Person Claim 30

IV. CONCLUSION 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Batwin v. Occam Networks, Inc.</i> No. CV 07-2750 CAS (SHX), 2008 WL 2676364 (C.D. Cal. July 1, 2008).....	27
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	10
<i>Chandler v. Coughlin</i> 763 F.2d 110 (2d Cir. 1985).....	17
<i>CutCo Indus., Inc. v. Naughton</i> 806 F.2d 361 (2d Cir. 1986).....	12
<i>Elkind v. Liggett & Myers, Inc.</i> 635 F.2d 156 (2d Cir. 1980).....	15
<i>Emergent Capital Inv. Mgmt., LLC. v. Stonepath Group, Inc.</i> 343 F.3d 189 (2d Cir.2003).....	27
<i>Fogarazzo v. Lehman Bros., Inc.</i> 341 F.Supp.2d 274 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	29
<i>Freudenberg v. E*Trade Fin. Corp.</i> 712 F. Supp. 2d 171 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	10
<i>Ganino v. Citizens Utilities Co.</i> 228 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>Glaser v. The9, Ltd.</i> 772 F. Supp. 2d 573 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	11
<i>Goldman v. Belden</i> 754 F.2d 1059 (2d Cir.1985).....	16
<i>Greenhouse v. MCG Capital Corp.</i> 392 F.3d 650 (4th Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>Greenwood Partners v. New Frontier Media Inc.</i> , No. 99 CIV. 9099 WK, 2000 WL 278086 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 14, 2000).....	13
<i>Gulf Ins. Co. v. Glasbrenner</i> 417 F.3d 353 (2d Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>Ho v. Duoyuan Glob. Water, Inc.</i> 887 F. Supp. 2d 547 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	24
<i>In re China Educ. Alliance, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> No. CV 10-9239, 2011 WL 4978483 (C.D.Cal. Oct. 11, 2011).....	24
<i>In re Commtouch Software Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> No. C 01-00719 WHA, 2002 WL 31417998 (N.D. Cal. July 24, 2002).....	27
<i>In re DDAVP Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.</i> 585 F.3d 677 (2d Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>In re Facebook, Inc. IPO Sec. & Derivative Litig.</i> 986 F. Supp. 2d 487 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	22
<i>In re Geopharma, Inc.</i> No. 04 CIV. 9463 (SAS), 2005 WL 112388 (S.D.N.Y. May 11, 2005).....	13
<i>In re Gilead Sciences Sec. Litig.</i> , 536 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2008).....	27
<i>In re Symbol Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 05-CV-3923 DRH AKT, 2013 WL 6330665 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 5, 2013).....	23
<i>In re Vivendi Universal, S.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 634 F.Supp.2d 352 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	28

<i>In re Winstar Commc'ns</i>	
No. 01 CV 3014, 2006 WL 473885 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 27, 2006)	26, 28
<i>Janus Capital Grp., Inc. v. First Derivative Traders</i>	
564 U.S. 135, 131 S. Ct. 2296, 180 L. Ed. 2d 166 (2011)	15
<i>Johnson v. Bryson</i>	
851 F. Supp. 2d 688 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	11
<i>Kelsey v. Allin</i> , No. 14 C 7837, 2016 WL 825236 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 2, 2016)	16
<i>Kleinman v. Elan Corp., plc</i>	
706 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2013)	21
<i>McCabe v. Ernst & Young, LLP</i>	
494 F.3d 418 (3rd Cir.2007)	27
<i>McIntire v. China MediaExpress Holdings, Inc.</i>	
927 F. Supp. 2d 105 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	24
<i>Nanopierce Techs., Inc. v. Southridge Capital Mgmt. LLC</i>	
No. 02 CIV. 0767 (LBS), 2003 WL 22882137 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 4, 2003)	16
<i>New Orleans Employees Ret. Sys. v. Celestica, Inc.</i>	
455 F. App'x 10 (2d Cir. 2011)	26
<i>Novak v. Kasaks</i>	
216 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2000)	14, 15
<i>Operating Local 649 Annuity Trust Fund v. Smith Barney Fund Mgmt. LLC</i>	
595 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2010)	11
<i>Overton v. Todman & Co., CPAs, P.C.</i>	
478 F.3d 479 (2d Cir. 2007)	16
<i>Panther Partners Inc. v. Ikanos Commc'ns, Inc.</i>	
681 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2012)	22
<i>S.E.C. v. Boock</i>	
No. 09 CIV. 8261(DLC), 2010 WL 2398915 (S.D.N.Y. June 15, 2010)	12
<i>S.E.C. v. Siebel Sys., Inc.</i>	
384 F. Supp. 2d 696 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	25
<i>Stratte-McClure v. Morgan Stanley</i>	
776 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2015)	22
<i>Teamsters Local 445 Freight Div. Pension Fund v. Bombardier Inc.</i>	
No. 05 CIV. 1898 (SAS), 2005 WL 1322721 (S.D.N.Y. June 1, 2005)	11, 13, 14
<i>Turner v. ShengdaTech, Inc.</i>	
No. 11 CIV. 1918 TPG, 2011 WL 6110438 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 6, 2011)	13
<i>U.S. S.E.C. v. E. Delta Res. Corp.</i> , No. 10-CV-310 SJF WDW, 2012 WL 3903478 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 31, 2012)	23
<i>U.S. S.E.C. v. Geswein</i>	
2 F. Supp. 3d 1074 (N.D. Ohio 2014)	15
<i>Williams v. Preeminent Protective Servs., Inc.</i>	
81 F. Supp. 3d 265 (E.D.N.Y. 2015)	12
Statutes	
§10(b) of the Exchange Act	10
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4	11
15 U.S.C.A. § 78aa	12

Rules

17 CFR § 229.303 22
